

No. 18-164

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST SOLAR, INC.; MICHAEL J. AHEARN; ROBERT J.
GILLETTE; MARK R. WIDMAR; JENS MEYERHOFF;
JAMES ZHU; BRUCE SOHN; AND DAVID EAGLESHAM
Petitioners,

v.

MINEWORKERS' PENSION SCHEME; BRITISH COAL
STAFF SUPERANNUATION SCHEME,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DANIEL SLIFKIN
MICHAEL T. REYNOLDS
KARIN A. DEMASI
LAUREN M. ROSENBERG
CRAVATH, SWAINE &
MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Ave.
New York, NY 10019

JOSEPH ROTH
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 North Central Ave.
Ste. 2100
Phoenix, AZ 85012

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
EUGENE A. SOKOLOFF
BENJAMIN A. FIELD
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

PAUL J. KALETA
FIRST SOLAR, INC.
350 West Washington St.
Tempe, AZ 85281

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S EFFORTS TO DISPEL THE SPLIT ARE UNPERSUASIVE	4
II. THE GOVERNMENT DOES NOT DEFEND THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION.....	8
III. THE GOVERNMENT’S BRIEFING IN <i>DURA</i> CONFIRMS THAT REVIEW IS WARRANTED	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	10
<i>Berson v. Applied Signal Technology, Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Betz v. Trainer Wortham & Co.</i> , 519 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. granted</i> , <i>judgment vacated and remanded</i> , 559 U.S. 1103 (2010)	3
<i>Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 571 U.S. 377 (2014)	3
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011)	9, 10
<i>In re Daou Systems, Inc.</i> , 411 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2005)	8, 9
<i>In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Deriva-</i> <i>tive Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011)	3
<i>Katyle v. Penn Nat'l Gaming, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Mass. Ret. Sys. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 716 F.3d 229 (1st Cir. 2013)	4
<i>McCabe v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 494 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2007)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Meyer v. Greene</i> , 710 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2013).....	4, 5
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	3
<i>Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Amedisys, Inc.</i> , 769 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	3, 9, 11
<i>Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. Hunter</i> , 477 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2007).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Tricontinental Indus., Ltd. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 475 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2007).....	5
STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 78u–4(e)(1)	10
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act	8, 10
RULE:	
SEC Rule 10b–5	10
